

No. 19-1021

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MICAH JESSOP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF FRESNO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
PATRICK JAICOMO
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org

ANYA BIDWELL
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936
abidwell@ij.org

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
DISCUSSION.....	4
I. Between the founding and 1981, government officials who acted in bad faith were liable for their unlawful acts.....	4
A. Government officials were strictly liable for their unlawful acts at the founding.....	5
B. The historical rule of strict liability was the law of the land in 1871 when Congress enacted Section 1983 and was continuously enforced well into the twentieth century.....	8
C. In 1967, this Court announced an exception to the historical rule, shielding government officials who acted in good faith.....	11
II. With the creation of qualified immunity in 1982, this Court erased the historical rule and shielded even bad-faith actors from the consequences of their lawless conduct.....	13
A. By announcing the doctrine of qualified immunity, this Court acted as a policymaking body.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court has expanded qualified immunity by repeatedly restricting the definition of clearly established law	14
III. This case exposes the unsustainability of qualified immunity, which licenses lawless conduct.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	14, 15, 21
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	3, 15
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	10
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 751 Fed. Appx. 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	16, 20
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896)	10
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	3
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	12
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	18
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Elliott v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 137 (1836).....	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	2, 3, 13, 14, 16
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00503, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___; 2020 WL 535961 (D. Me. Feb. 3, 2020)	21
<i>J.H. v. Williamson Cty.</i> , No. 18-5874, ___ F.3d ___; 2020 WL 939197 (6th Cir. Feb. 27, 2020).....	20
<i>Jordan v. Howard</i> , No. 3:18-CV-082, 2020 WL 803119 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2020).....	21
<i>Keller v. Fleming</i> , No. 18-60081, ___ F.3d ___; 2020 WL 831757 (5th Cir. Feb. 20, 2020).....	19
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	17, 18, 20
<i>Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> , No. 16-CV-03634, 2018 WL 6591229 (D. Minn. Dec. 14, 2018).....	21
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	7
<i>Longoria v. San Benito Indep. Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 942 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	9
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	16
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cty. Adult Detention Ctr.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018)	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)	9
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16, 18, 21
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	15, 18, 20
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	8
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	10, 11
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	16
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	2, 11
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885)	9, 10, 11
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	12
<i>Reich v. City of Elizabethtown</i> , 945 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2019)	19, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Russell v. Wayne Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-154, 2019 WL 3877741 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 16, 2019)	21
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	12
<i>Shannon v. Cty. of Sacramento</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00967, 2019 WL 2715623 (E.D. Cal. June 28, 2019)	21
<i>Spainhoward v. White Cty.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00015, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___; 2019 WL 6468583 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2019)	21
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	18
<i>Swartz v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 18-309, ___ S. Ct. ___; 2020 WL 981778 (Mar. 2, 2020)	21
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	7, 11
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	9
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 14-CV-7349, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018)	21
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 80 (1836).....	9
<i>Ventura v. Rutledge</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	21
<i>West v. City of Caldwell</i> , 931 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Wheatt v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , No. 1:17-CV-377, 2017 WL 6031816 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2017)	21
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	18
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	15
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	9
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	2, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	20
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	10
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19, 21
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1834 (2017)	20
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. 1983	8, 9, 10, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972)	5, 7, 11, 12
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010).....	6, 8
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Agency</i> (5th ed. 1857)	9
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833).....	6
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	3, 17
